          INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION
  The following information about EASE ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. Safety Standard
Recognized Ceramic Capacitors-AC, High-Voltage Ceramic Capacitors and Multilayer
Ceramic Capacitors provides all information necessary to select a particular part to fit
your application. EASE offers a versatile product line designed to meet the high
standard of industrial applications. They are regulated by the safety standards of eight
countries.

101-103
                                      1-4                               Y CAP
HOW TO ORDER
Parts Number System
 E B 101 K 2V 7 L 1 K
 ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ――
 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9)
1) Coating: E: Epoxy Coating 6)Lead Space: 5= 5.0mm
     6= 6.35mm
     7= 7.5mm
     9= 9.5mm
2)Temp. Char.: B= Y5P  7)Lead length: L= 25mm
 E= Y5U   M= 10mm
 F= Y5V   S= 5mm
     T= Taping Reel
     A= AMMO BOX
3)Capacitance: 101=10x10=100PF 8) Lead Style: 1= Straight type
 102=10x100=1,000PF  4= Outside kink type
 103=10x1000  7= Inside kink type
 = 10,000PF
4)Tolerance: K= ±10%  9)Mark K= Standard Marking
 M= ±20%
2T= 250VAC 5)Rated
Voltage: 2V= 400VAC
                                      1-5                               Y CAP
              MARKING
    : The mark of EASE ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD.
472   : Capacitance ,EX. 472=47x100=4700(PF)
 M    : Capacitance Tolerance , EX. M=±20%
 76    : Date Code
        7: Last digit of ERA
        6: Month       Jan,Feb,Mar.......Sep=1,2,3......9
                       Oct= O
                       Nov= N
                       Dec= D
SY     : Type Designation
                                      1-6                               Y CAP
               PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS  X1: 400VAC
R.V. CAP.
TOL.
%
T.C.
D. mm
(Max.)
F. ±1.0mm
L.
mm
DR
mm.
L.S. ±0.05
mm
T. mm
 101K ±10 Y5P 7 5 / 7.5
 151K ±10 Y5P 7 5 / 7.5
 221K ±10 Y5P 8 5 / 7.5
      331K ±10 Y5P 8 5 / 7.5
      471K ±10 Y5P 9 5 / 7.5
250V 681K ±10 Y5P 9 5 / 7.5
 102K ±10 Y5P 10 5 / 7.5 < 32 <3.5 0.6 < 7
400V 681M ±20 Y5U 8 5 / 7.5
  102M ±20 Y5U / Y5V 8 / 7 5 / 7.5
  152M ±20 Y5U / Y5V 9 / 8 5 / 7.5
 222M ±20 Y5U / Y5V 10 / 9 7.5 / 9.5
 332M ±20 Y5U / Y5V 12 / 10 7.5 / 9.5
 472M ±20 Y5U / Y5V 14 / 12 7.5 / 9.5
 103M ±20 Y5V 18 7.5 / 9.5
                                      2-1                         CER. CAP.
          ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
Capacitance Range: 10PF to 100,000PF
CLASS I: Test at 1.0±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1MHZ
CLASS II: Test at 1.0±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1KHZ
CLASSIII: Test at 0.5±0.2VRMS, +25℃ and 1KHZ.
Capacitance Tolerance:
J: ±5% (NP0, SL, and ST)
K: ±10% (NP0, SL, ST, X7R, Y5E, Y5P and Y5R)
M: ±20% (Z5U and Y5U)
Z: + 80%-20% (Z5V and Y5V)
Working Voltage:
500V, 1000V, 2000V, 3000V,.............15KV
Dielectric Strength:
500V and below: 250% rated voltage with 50mA max charging current
1KV to 3KV: 200% rated voltage with 50mA max charging current.
4KV and above: 150% rated voltage with 50mA max charging current.
Dissipation Factor:
CLASS I (30PF blow): Test at 1.0±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1MHZ, Q>400+20*Cap
CLASS I (30PF above): Test at 1.0±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1MHZ, Q≧1000
CLASS II: Test at 1.0±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1KHZ,
            5% max for Y5V, 3% max for Z5V, 2.5% max for other
CLASSIII: Test at 0.5±0.2V RMS, +25℃ and 1KHZ.
Insulation Resistance:
Working voltage 500V and blow: 10,000 Megohms min at rate working voltage and 25℃
Working voltage 500V and above: 10,000 Megohms min at 500Vdc and 25℃
Humidity Test:
T.C. Capacitance Change
F 30% Max Capacitance
Change other 20% Max
D.F. T.C. Dissipation Factor:
F 5.0% Max
 other 3.0% Max
Per EIA RS-198-C, method B3,
Condition B.
Life Test:
T.C. Capacitance Change
F 30% Max Capacitance
Change other 20% Max
D.F. T.C. Dissipation Factor:

                 TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
                                      3-3                     MLCC Radial
                  HOW TO ORDER
Radial Leaded, Epoxy Dipped Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors
 Parts Number System
 R 20 X7R 104 K 5 H 5 05 Y
 ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ―― ――
 1) 2) 3) 4) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9) 10)
1) Product Type:  7) Lead Style:
R: Mono Radial  L= Straight leads
 (Radial Lead)  H= High seated & right angle
2) Size Code:
See sizechart for available size by
capacitance and voltage  8)Lead length:
   3= 3mm
3)Temp. Char.:  4= 4mm
NPO (COG)  S= 5mm
X7R  6= 6mm
Y5V  7= 7mm
   8= 8mm
4)Capacitance:  9= 9mm
101=10x10=100PF  M= 10mm
222=22x100=2,200PF  L= 25mm
103=10x1000  T= Tape & Reel
 =10,000PF  A= Ammo Box
5)Tolerance:  9)Rated Voltage:
C= ±0.25PF  02= 25V dc
D= ±0.5PF  05= 50V dc
J= ±5%  10= 100V dc
K= ±10%  20= 200V dc
M= ±20%
Z= +80%-20%  10)Color:
   Y= Yellow
6) Lead Space:
2= 2.54mm (0.10")
5= 5.08mm (0.20")
                                      3-4                     MLCC Radial
                STYLE OF RADIAL LEADED
MONOLITHIC CONTRUCTION             CASE SIZE
LEAD STYLES:
SIZE CODE and DIMENSIONS: Units in millimeter
SIZE
CODE
L W T
LEAD
DIAMETER(G)
LEAD
LENGTH(L)
LEAD
SPACE (F)
LEAD
STYLES
R15 3.8mm 3.8mm 2.8mm 0.5±0.05mm 3.0 ~ 32mm 2.54mm L
R15 3.8mm 3.8mm 2.8mm 0.5±0.05mm 3.0 ~ 32mm 5.08mm H
R20 5.1mm 5.1mm 3.2mm 0.5±0.05mm 3.0 ~ 32mm 2.54mm L
R20 5.1mm 5.1mm 3.2mm 0.5±0.05mm 3.0 ~ 32mm 5.08mm H
MARKING
The mark of capacitance value.
STYLE L
STRAIGHT LEAD
STYLE H
HIGH SEATED ASSEMBLY
                                      3-5                     MLCC Radial
               CAPACITANCE RANGE
Radial Leaded, Epoxy Dipped Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors
T. C. NP0 X7R Y5V
SIZE R15 R20 R15 R20 R15 R20
WVDC 50 50 50 50 50 50
CAP
1PF 1R0
to To
100 101
120 121